

Civil Action No. 24-0682

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds,

Appellant,

v.

Commonwealth Generating Company,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia

Opening Brief for the Appellant

Team Number Twelve
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Factual History 1

a. Discovery of Arsenic and Cadmium Leaching 3

b. High Concentrations of PFAS Parameters in Outlet 001 4

c. Deficiencies in ComGen’s Closure Plan 5

II. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Standard of Review 7

II. This Court Should Defer to the *Piney Run* Decision Because the EPA’s Interpretation of the CWA Carries Great Persuasive Weight and is Supported by Traditional Tools of Statutory Interpretation 7

a. The EPA’s interpretation of the CWA is entitled to persuasive weight because it has been a consistently held position regarding a technically complex statute issued in a formal proceeding. 9

b. The EPA’s interpretation of the permit shield in Piney Run is supported by traditional tools of statutory interpretation. 12

III. Under the <i>Piney Run</i> Test, ComGen’s Discharge of PFAS is Prohibited Because the Pollutants Were Not Within the EPA’s Reasonable Contemplation When the Permit was Issued	14
<i>a. Even if this Court adopts the reasoning of Atlantic States, ComGen’s PFAS discharges were not covered by its permit because it lied to the VDEP.</i>	<i>17</i>
IV. SCCRAP Has Article III Associational Standing to Sue ComGen	20
<i>a. Pollution from the closure plan would contribute to an ongoing injury sufficient to establish traceability.</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>b. SCCRAP’s injuries would be redressed by a favorable decision from this Court.</i>	<i>24</i>
V. SCCRAP Can Pursue an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claim.....	25
<i>a. RCRA allows for imminent and substantial endangerment claims for endangerment solely to the environment.</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>b. Even if this Court does not recognize an actionable claim under § 6927(a)(1)(B) for endangerment to the environment alone, the facts sufficiently allege potential harm to future living populations.</i>	<i>28</i>
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Ctr Lincoln Peoples' Utility Dist., 467 U.S. 380 (1984).....11, 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723(1975) 13

Chem. Mrfs. Ass'n v. NRDC, 470 U.S 116 (1985) 12

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 8

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 9

Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, 590 U.S. 165(2020).....10, 11

Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)11

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co v. Train, 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....11, 13

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 584 U.S. 79 (2018)..... 27

EPA v. State Water Res. Control Bd., 426 U.S. 200 (1976)..... 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 20, 21

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 (1986)..... 13

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 8, 9, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 20, 21

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 21, 22, 23

Meghrig v. Kfc W., 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 25, 28

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) 13

Reno v. Koray, 515 U.S. 50 (1995) 10

SEC v. Chenery Corp., ("*Chenery II*"), 332 U.S. 194 (1947)10, 11

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 9, 12

Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008) 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 24

Train v. Colorado Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., 426 U.S. 1 (1976) 13

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 9, 12

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981) 12

United States Circuit Court Cases

Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. Aurora Energy Serv., LLC., 765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) 7

Atl. States L. Found. v. Eastman Kodak, Co., 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 13, 17, 18

Bernhardt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Railway v. Grant, 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007). 26, 27

Dague v. City of Burlington, 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 26, 28

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 29

Focus on the Fam. v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth., 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 22, 23

Interfaith Cmty. v. Honeywell Int'l, 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 25, 26, 27

Maine People's All. v. Mallinckrodt, 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 28

NRDC v. Costle, 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 13, 14

Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. Cnty. Cmm'rs of Carroll Cnty.,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Price v. U.S. Navy, 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 29

S. Appalachian Mt. Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp., 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 18, 19, 20

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC, 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 15, 16, 17
